The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 27 - 2015

A By-Law to authorize the Execution of a funding Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Northern Development and Mines for the Tunnel Island Planning Project

Whereas in 2014 the City of Kenora received Cultural Development funding and Common Ground Research Forum funding to hire a facilitator to complete a governance project with the Tunnel Island Project partners; and

Whereas these partners deemed it necessary to apply for funding to the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines Northern Communities Investment Readiness Initiative (NCIR) to complete a 2015 plan with the Tunnel Island partners; and

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council authorizes the Agreement between the Minister of Northern Development and Mines, Northern Community Investment Readiness Program and the City of Kenora for the provision of the Tunnel Island Common Ground Project facilitator for the development of a strategic plan.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora is hereby authorized to execute this agreement and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **3.** That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 17th day of March, 2015 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 17th day of March, 2015

•	,		
 David S. Ca		Мауо	r
 Heather Kas		City C	lerk

The Corporation of the City of Kenora: